to the Placees. Also the CN Placing is subject to the Shareholders’ approval and the terms of

Convertible Notes are arrived after arm’s length negotiation between the Company and the

Placing Agent.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

The CN Placing is the most popular means of fund-raising and are very cost effective in

terms of both cost and time when compared to other kinds of fund-raising mechanism such as

open offer and rights issue. In addition, the Convertible Notes may not result in an immediate

dilution effect to the existing Shareholders but provide financial resources to the Company at

no cost of funding since the Convertible Notes are non-interest bearing. Thus the Directors

consider the terms of the Convertible Notes, including the Initial Conversion Price, are fair and

reasonable and are in the interests of the Shareholders and the Company as a whole.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING COMPLETION

OF THE CN PLACING

Set out below is the table of the shareholding in the Company before and after completion

of the Placing and the CN Placing assuming that there are no other changes in the issued share

capital of the Company:

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date
Upon completion
of the CN Placing

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Honeyard Corporation (note 1) 193,340,000 30.70 193,340,000 10.29
Bestco Worldwide Investment

Limited 80,000,000 12.70 80,000,000 4.26
Wong, Dickie (note 2) 3,500,000 0.56 3,500,000 0.19

Public Shareholders:
The Placees of the CN Placing – – 1,250,000,000 66.50
Other public Shareholders 352,920,100 56.04 352,920,100 18.76

Total 629,760,100 100 1,879,760,100 100

Notes:

1. These Shares are held by Honeyard Corporation, the entire issued share capital of which is held by the
Honeyard Trust, a discretionary trust of which the family members of Ms. Chan Oi Ling, Maria Olimpia,
the chairperson of the Company, are discretionary beneficiaries.

2. She is the Director and the daughter of Ms. Chan Oi Ling, Maria Olimpia, the chairperson of the
Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

DILUTION EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDERS

As the Company foresees that there will be future dilution effect on the Shareholders

resulting from the exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Notes, the